STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Division of Workers' Compensation Workers' Compensation Appeals Board

ANNETTE GARNER,

Applicant,

vs.

MISSION SCHOOL TRANSPORT INC; VANLINER INSURANCE COMPANY;

Defendants.

Case No. ADJ12721933; ADJ12721676

ANAHEIM DISTRICT OFFICE

ORDER APPROVING JOINT COMPROMISE AND RELEASE

The Court has reviewed the Joint Compromise and Release filed with the Anaheim District Office on April 28, 2021. Based on a review of the file and the reasons given in the settlement, the settlement appears fair and reasonable and is deemed adequate. The following are, if checked, applicable:

- [X] A good faith issue exists which, if resolved against applicant, would totally bar his/her recovery of workers' compensation benefits.
 - [X] Release of death benefits (Sumner vs. WCAB, 48 CCC 369) has been considered.
- [X] Release of applicant's rights to ordinary benefits for injuries occurring in rehabilitation (Rodgers vs. WCAB, 50 CCC 299 and Carter, et al. vs. County of Los Angeles, et al., 51 CCC 255) has been considered.

The parties to the above entitled action having filed a Joint Compromise and Release herein on April 28, 2021 settling these cases for \$70,000.00, and requesting that it be approved, and this judge having considered the entire record, including said Joint Compromise and Release:

IT IS ORDERED that said Joint Compromise and Release is approved. Award is made in favor of applicant ANNETTE GARNER against defendants MISSION SCHOOL TRANSPORT INC; VANLINER INSURANCE COMPANY; payable as follows, one lump-sum to applicant, less \$8,700.00 to EDD as reimbursement for PD duplication, less permanent disability advances previously made, if any, and less reasonable attorney fees in the amount of \$10,500.00 TO BE HELD IN TRUST PENDING RECEIPT OF WRITTEN FEE AGREEMENT BETWEEN APPLICANT'S CURRENT AND FORMER ATTORNEYS.

DATE: April 28, 2021

Stefanie Ashton

WORKERS' COMPENSATION JUDGE

SERVICE:

NOTICE TO: MICHAEL SULLIVAN FULLERTON, Email, OC EAMS@SULLIVANATTORNEYS.COM you are designated to serve this/these document(s) forthwith on all parties shown on the Official Address Record.

ON: 04/28/2021

BY: 0.00102

Obdulia Cortez

Document ID: -6707145337456295936

Michael Sullivan & Associates LLP PO Box 85059 San Diego, CA 92186-5059

1780.0081 (Annette Garner), ADJ12721933, ADJ12721676/ Claim #(s): 1341863

PROOF OF SERVICE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

I am a resident of or employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action. My business address is: 1440 N. Harbor Boulevard, Suite 500, Fullerton, California 92835.

On April 29, 2021, I served the foregoing document(s) described as 04/28/2021 Order Approving Compromise and Release by causing to be placed a true copy thereof in (a) sealed envelope(s) addressed to:

Workers' Compensation Appeals Board 1065 N Link Ste 170 Anaheim, CA 92806 (E-Filed POS Only)

Diane McClellan National Interstate Insurance Company PO Box 521 Richfield OH 44286 (Sent via U.S. Mail and Email)

Workers Defenders 8018 E. Santa Ana Canyon Rd., Ste. 100-215 Anaheim, CA 92808 Melendrez Law Newport Beach 4695 Macarthur Ct., FL 11 Newport Beach, CA 92660

Annette Garner 1928 W 108th St. Los Angeles CA 90047

Vanliner Insurance Fenton One Premier Dr. Mail Stop Y 29 Fenton, MO 63026

EDD SDI Santa Ana PO Box 1466 Santa Ana, CA 92702 SSN# 561-25-6071

(X) (BY MAIL) I caused to be deposited such envelope(s) in first class mail in San Diego, California. The envelope was mailed with postage thereon fully paid.

(X) (AS FOLLOWS) I am "readily familiar" with the practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing in the firm filing this document. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon, fully prepaid at San Diego, California in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the parties served service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

Executed on April 29, 2021 at Fullerton, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ryan R. Carter

MICHAEL SULLIVAN & ASSOCIATES LLP





Submission of this eform through EAMS constitutes service upon any internal DWC unit.

Batch ID: 34668267 Date: 04/29/2021 10:16:45 AM

ОК

